would be US$0.55 per share, the increase in net tangible book value to existing stockholders would be US$0.47 per share, and
the dilution to new
investors would be US$3.54 per share, in each case assuming an initial public offering price of US$4.00 per
share, which is the midpoint of the price range
set forth on the cover page of this prospectus.

The following table summarizes,
on a pro forma basis as of June 30, 2023, the differences between the existing stockholders and the new investors with
respect to the
number of common stock purchased from us in this offering, the total consideration paid and the average price per share paid at the assumed
initial public offering price of US$4.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, before
deducting estimated
underwriting discounts, non-accountable expense allowance and estimated offering expenses. The total number of shares
of common stock does not include
shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of the over-allotment option granted to the underwriters.

  42

   Total Consideration

Shares of
Common Stock

Purchased   Amount

Average Price
Per Share of

Common Stock
   Number   Percent   US$   Percent   US$
Existing stockholders   20,000,000   87.0%   20,000   0.2 %   0.001
New investors   3,000,000   13.0%   12,000,000   99.8 %   4.00
Total   23,000,000   100.0%   12,020,000   100.00%   0.52

The
pro forma as adjusted information as discussed above is illustrative only. Our net tangible book value following the completion of this
offering is
subject to adjustment based on the actual initial public offering price of our common stock and other terms of this offering
determined at the pricing.

  43

MANAGEMENT’S
DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The
information set forth in this section contains certain “forward-looking statements”, including, among others (i) expected
changes in our revenue and
profitability, (ii) prospective business opportunities and (iii) our strategy for financing our business.

[…]

and Warrants”). Each share of common stock entitles the holder to one vote and share of Series A Preferred Stock entitles the
holder to
ten votes on any matter on which action of the stockholders of the corporation is sought. The Series A Preferred Stock will
vote together with the common
stock. As of the date of the prospectus, we have 13 stockholders of record.

Beneficial
ownership is determined under the rules of the SEC and generally includes voting or investment power with respect to securities. Shares
of
common stock subject to options, warrants and convertible notes currently exercisable or convertible, or exercisable or convertible
 within 60 days are
deemed outstanding for computing the percentage of the person holding such securities but are not deemed outstanding
for computing the percentage of
any other person.

Common Stock
Beneficially

Owned
Series A Preferred Stock

Beneficially Owned
Percentage of Voting

Power

   Number   %   Number   %

Prior to
the

Offering

After the
Offering

(assuming
no

exercise
of the
over-

allotment)
Directors and Executive Officers:
Lin Li (Chairman, President, CEO, Treasurer and
Secretary)   14,430,000   72.15%   5,000,000   100%   92.04%   88.26%
David M. Kratochvil (CFO)   0   -   0   -   -   -
Kurtis W. Winn (Chief Operating Officer and
Director)   0   -   0   -   -   -
Bradley C. Lalonde
(Independent Director Appointee)
Charles James Schaefer IV
(Independent Director Appointee)   0   -   0   -   -   -
Scott Powell
(Independent Director Appointee)   0   -   0   -   -   -
All Directors and Executive Officers as a Group   14,430,000   72.15%   5,000,000   100%   92.04%   88.26%

Principal Stockholders holding 5% or more:
Lin Li (Chairman, President and CEO)   14,430,000   72.15%   5,000,000   100%   92.04%   88.26%

Except for Lin Li whose shareholding is disclosed
in the table above, we have 12 other stockholders that hold an aggregate of 5,570,000 shares of common
stock, each holding less than 5%
of the total issued and outstanding common stock as of the date of this prospectus.

  91

DESCRIPTION
OF CAPITAL STOCK

Authorized
Stock

The Company is authorized to issue 500,000,000
shares of capital stock, consisting of 400,000,000 shares of common stock, par value of US$0.001 per
share, and 100,000,000 shares of
blank check preferred stock, par value of US$0.001 per share. As of the date of this prospectus, there are 20,000,000